Energia’s business branch
rental

2019 FY RESULTS

KPI  ESG

EB
IT

DA
 B

RI
DG

E

5,185
3,503

2,229

2.563

1.516
1.925

1.456

FY '18 FY '19

Business Retail & SME

Wholesales SET consolidation

1,035 971

1,477 1,764

FY '18 FY '19

End clients Internal Uses

890
Eco-vehicles

in our fleet

+ Increase in electricity volumes

sold. Higher margins in both the

business lines. Positive results

from SET consolidation and New

Downstream products. Further

clients acquisition (+33k

compared to 2018) and now at

1,815 million.

- Lower gas volumes due to

climatic effects and negative

other elements mainly related to

balances.

9

Growth led by higher electricity volumes due to retail clients acquisition and margins
recovery

MARKET

GAS PORTFOLIO - USES
(mcm)

ELECTRICITY PORTFOLIO - USES
(GWh)

E B I T D A N E T W O R K S W A S T E M A R K E T P & L C A S H F L O W  &  N F P F I N A N C I A L S C L O S I N G  R E M A R K S A N N E X E SE N E R G YP A S T  A C H I E V E M E N T S E S G

-6%

+19%

98

110

139

(41)

21

(3)

8
3

(17)

Ebitda FY'18 One off '18 Ebitda FY'18

recurrent

Energy

scenario

Climatic effects Organic growth Synergies &

consolidation

others Ebitda FY'19

8,930 9,447

-32%

+15%

+5% +9%

2,512 2,735

+27%

+12.9%

-20.6%

2019 FY RESULTS

 Lower financial charges mainly thanks to

lower cost of debt despite the increase in debt

 Better other financial due to lower costs of

liability management activities

 2018 affected by OLT depreciation

 Stable tax-rate at 29.6%

10

Profit and lossFY 2019

FY '18 FY '19 Δ Δ%

EBITDA 966.6 917.3 -49.3 -5.1%

D&A and others -383.9 -427.9

Provisions to bad debt -52.2 -37.2

EBIT 530.5 452.2 -78.3 -14.8%

Financial charges -69.5 -61.9

Other financial -36.6 -18.0

Companies cons with e.m. 0.7 4.5

Participations adjustment -35.6 0.5

EBT 389.5 377.3 -12.2 -3.1%

Taxes -116.3 -111.6

Minorities -31.1 -29.1

Group net profit 242.1 236.6 -5.5 -2.3%

 Increase in D&A related to capital intensive

investments, consolidation process (ACAM and

San Germano) and IFRS 16 application

FROM EBITDA TO GROUP NET PROFIT (m €)

E B I T D A N E T W O R K S W A S T E M A R K E T P & L C A S H F L O W  &  N F P F I N A N C I A L S C L O S I N G  R E M A R K S A N N E X E SE N E R G YP A S T  A C H I E V E M E N T S E S G

2019 FY RESULTS

11

Cash-flow and NFPFY 2019

2.490

2.706

2.453

(266)

(432)

33

524

150 28
89

126

NFP 31.12.18 Net Profit D&A,

provisions

and other

NWC Variation Capex Dividends Derivatives and

others

Consolidation IFRS 16 NFP 31.12.19